Dwight D. Eisenhower State Office Building 700 S.W. Harrison Street Topeka, KS 66603-3745

Calvin E. Reed, P.E., Acting Secretary Matthew Messina, Chief

April 5, 2023

Re: Kansas Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Call for Project Concepts

Dear Potential Project Sponsors,

The Kansas Department of Transportation (KDOT) is pleased to announce the Kansas Electric Vehicle (EV) Infrastructure Program is accepting Project Concept Forms for EV charging projects including Direct-current (DC) Fast Charging along state highways, community charging, or other public EV charging projects

All projects selected for funding will be required to meet a minimum 20% local cash match. You can find the Project Concept Form, Timeline, and supporting documents on our website at: <u>https://www.ksdotike.org/charge-up-kansas</u>.

Submission of a <u>Kansas EV Infrastructure Project Concept Form</u> is **required** to receive the full application. Applications will be emailed to potential applicants upon completion of the Project Concept review and feedback period.

Informational webinars will be held on: **Thursday, April 13 at 2:00 pm CDT** and **Friday, April 14 at 10:00 am CDT**. Both webinars will cover the same information. Attendance at a webinar is not a requirement for participation in the Call for Projects. Links to the webinars will be available on the Charge Up Kansas website at <u>https://www.ksdotike.org/charge-up-kansas</u>.

<u>Project Concept Forms are due by Friday, May 5, 2023</u>. Please email completed Project Concept Forms and supporting documents in a single pdf document to <u>ChargeUpKS@ks.gov</u> using the subject line "EV Charging Concept Form_[SponsorName]" or contact <u>ChargeUpKS@ks.gov</u> to request alternate delivery options.

If you have any questions, please contact me at Tami.Alexander@ks.gov.

Sincerely,

Tami Alexander

Transportation Electrification Manager Kansas Department of Transportation Bureau of Multimodal Transportation Programs



Phone: 785-296-7448 Fax: 785-296-0963 kdot#publicinfo@ks.gov http://www.ksdot.org Laura Kelly, Governor